





November 1, 2016

Lori Glasgow, Executive Officer L.A. County Board of Supervisors Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 500 West Temple Street, Room 383 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Ms. Glasgow,

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

64 December 20, 2016

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Enclosed please find a hard copy original of a resolution approved October 12, 2016 to consolidate the Mt. San Antonio Community College District Board of Trustee elections with statewide elections per the California Voter Participation Act. The resolution modifies the Board's current election terms by extending them for one additional year, setting the next election cycles to occur in 2018 and 2020.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (909) 274-5432.

Sincerely,

William Scroggins, PhD

William J. Smoggnin

President & CEO

RESOLUTION NO. 16-04

RESOLUTION TO CONSOLIDATE MT. SAN ANTONIO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES ELECTIONS WITH STATEWIDE ELECTIONS PER THE CALIFORNIA VOTER PARTICIPATION RIGHTS ACT

WHEREAS, SB 415, The California Voter Participation Rights Act, as approved by the State Legislature and signed by Governor Brown last year, requires local governments to hold an election on a statewide election date if holding an election on a non-concurrent date has previously resulted in a significant decrease in voter turnout; and

WHEREAS, "Significant decrease in voter turnout" is defined in the bill as the voter turnout for a regularly scheduled local election is at least 25 percent less than the average voter turnout within that local government for the previous four statewide general elections; and

WHEREAS, Local elections in Los Angeles County and the Mt. San Antonio College Community College District have had extremely low voter turnouts when they are not consolidated with state and/or federal elections; and

WHEREAS, Mt. San Antonio Community College District holds its Board of Trustee elections on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of each odd-numbered year, which is an established election date under state law, but not concurrent with a statewide election; and

WHEREAS, According to the "significant decrease" formula in SB 415, the Mt. San Antonio Community College District would be required to take action to consolidate its elections with statewide elections by January 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code 14052(b) allows the following: "A political subdivision may hold an election other than on a statewide election date if, by January 1, 2018, the political subdivision has adopted a plan to consolidate a future election with a statewide election not later than the November 8, 2022, statewide general election"; and

WHEREAS, modifying the current election terms by extending them for one additional year so that the next election cycles would be in 2018 and 2020; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mt. San Antonio Community College District hereby approves the consolidation of Board of Trustees Elections with Statewide Elections, specifically the November general election cycle, per the California Voter Participation Rights Act by extending the current election terms for one additional year so that the next election cycles would be in 2018 and 2020.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Governing Board of Mt. San Antonio Community College District of Los Angeles County, California, at its regular meeting on October 12, 2016.

AYES, and in favor of, Board Members: Chen Haggerty, Hall, Hidalgo, Santos

NOES, Board Members: Baca, Bader, Chen

ABSENT, Board Members: None.

William T. Scroggins

College President & CEO and Secretary, Governing Board